
Although Analog-to-digital converters (ADCs) are critical components in mixed-signal integrated circuits (IC), their performance 
has not been improved significantly over the last decade. To achieve a radical improvement (compact, low power and reliable 
ADCs), spintronics can be considered as a proper candidate due to its compatibility with CMOS and wide applications in storage, 
neuromorphic computing, and so on. In this paper, a proof-of-concept of a 3-bit spin-CMOS Flash ADC using in-plane-anisotropy 
magnetic tunnel junctions (i-MTJs) with spin-orbit torque (SOT) switching mechanism is designed, fabricated and characterized. 
The proposed ADC replaces the current mirrors and power-hungry comparators in the conventional Flash ADC with seven parallel 
i-MTJs with different heavy metal (HM) widths. Monte-Carlo simulations based on the experimental measurements show the 
process variations/mismatch limits the accuracy of the proposed ADC to 2 bits. Moreover, the maximum differential nonlinearity 
(DNL) and integral nonlinearity (INL) are 0.739 LSB (least significant bit) and 0.7319 LSB, respectively. 
  

ADCS translate analog input to digital output, and play a crucial role in computational systems1-4. With emerging computing in 
memory (CiM) for implementation of deep neural networks (DNN), the need for compact and low-power ADCs is increasing5-7. 
The conventional ADCs suffer from technology scaling due to the large process variation and lower performance in scaled nodes. 
According to the recent published roadmap for ADC, the ADC performance shows no obvious improvement in terms of resolution, 
area, and power consumption in the next few years using the current technology8. One promising solution can be shifting from 
conventional complementary metal-oxide-semiconductor (CMOS) technology to new hybrid technologies such as spin-CMOS 
technology9.  

Magnetic tunnel junction (MTJ) is a promising candidate as a spintronic device for many applications due to its compatibility 
with CMOS, non-volatility, high retention time and long endurance10,11,12. An MTJ consists of an oxide layer sandwiched between 
two ferromagnetic (FM) layers. The magnetization direction of one of the FMs is fixed and it is called pinned layer (PL) while the 
other one that can be switched along its easy axis is called the free layer (FL). If the magnetization directions of the FL and PL are 
parallel, the device is in parallel state (P-state)-state, where the MTJ presents a low resistance (logic ‘0’), whereas, if the 
magnetization direction of the FL is in the opposite direction of the PL, the device is in antiparallel state (AP-state) and shows a 
high resistance (logic ‘1’). The magnetic orientation of the FL can be adjusted by passing a charge current (ISTT) through the MTJ 
via spin-transfer torque (STT) mechanism13. However, one of the challenges with this method for switching is that the thin oxide 
layer can be broken when the device experiences a high amount of ISTT leading to the reduction of reliability and endurance of 
MTJs14. Spin-orbit torque (SOT)-based MTJs have been proposed to overcome this issue while improving the switching 
efficiency15. In SOTs, a charge current (ISOT) greater than the critical charge current (ISOT,crit) flows through a heavy metal (HM) 
and the switching is accomplished by spin-orbit torque (SOT) through the spin Hall effect (SHE) 16,17.  

Recently, several works on designing ADC using SOT-based MTJ have been reported8,18-21. Jiang et al.8 have developed a 
spintronic ADC based on SHE and voltage-controlled magnetic anisotropy (VCMA). To tune ISOT,crit of each MTJ, a resistive 
ladder is utilized to provide different voltages on the MTJs. Such approach suffers from power overhead and reliability issues18. 
In others works18-21, a taper HM is shared between MTJs in which the width of the HM (wHM) is engineered to tune ISOT,crit. To 
sense the state of each MTJ in such approaches, a current flows through the MTJ (ISens). However, considering the fact that the 
shared HM forms the bottom contact of the MTJs, ISens will pass through only a part of the HM. MTJs will experience different 
bottom contact resistance depending on their position on the shared HM. It is worth noting that different HM widths , obviously, 
leads to different HMs resistances in the path and this resistance gets larger for MTJs placed far from the HM terminal connected 
to the ground. The larger the resistance of the HM in the current path, the larger the degradation of the magnetoresistance (MR) 
and thereby reading reliability. To overcome this issue, some works use side-reading approach 18-19, while other works use a dummy 

 
 

Spin-Orbit Torque Flash Analog-to-Digital 
Converter 

Hamdam Ghanatian1*, Luana Benetti2, Pedro Anacleto2, Tim Böhnert2, Hooman Farkhani1, 
Ricardo Ferreira2, Farshad Moradi1 

1Department of Engineering Aarhus University, 8200 Aarhus, Denmark.2International Iberian Nanotechnology 
Laboratory (INL), Av. Mestre Jose Veiga s/n, Braga 4715-330, Portugal. 



quantizer to sense each MTJ resistance 20 . The difference in resistances of the adjacent HMs is compensated by adjusting the size 
of the transistor in the sensing circuit21. However, in the proposed solutions, increasing the complexity of the sensing circuit is the 
cost of mitigation issue of MR degradation.    

In this paper, the proof-of-the-concept of implementing an ADC based on spintronic devices is investigated which provides 
design guidelines for future spin-CMOS ADCs. To this end, a spin-CMOS ADC is proposed, designed, and characterized in which 
SOT-based MTJ and its ISOT,crit  act as a comparator and reference current (Iref) in conventional current-mode Flash ADCs, 
respectively. In spite of the proposed structures in literatures 18-20 , in this structure, in-plane anisotropy MTJs (i-MTJ)s are placed 
in parallel branches to mitigate the MR deduction and the complexity of the sensing circuit. The impact of the HM resistance on 
the MR is shown by comparing the measurement data extracted from the structure proposed in literature19 with the approach 
presented in this paper. The measurement results show that the MR values of the proposed ADC are more than those of the structure 
in19 which means the reading reliability can be improved in the proposed structure. The input current (Iin) is copied to each branch 
and in case Iin is higher than ISOT,crit of the MTJ, the MTJ will switch. Hence, ISOT,crit of each i-MTJ can behave like Iref in the 
current-mode CMOS Flash ADCs. All i-MTJs are set in the P-state and if Iin > ISOT,crit, the i-MTJ is switched to the AP-state. The 
width of the HM (wHM) is tuned so that the ISOT,crit  of each MTJ is compatible with reference currents  (Iref, 2Iref, 3Iref, ...) of the 
current-mode CMOS Flash ADC. Furthermore, Monte-Carlo simulation is performed to analyze the impact of the process 
variations/mismatch of the i-MTJs and transistors on the reference currents of ADC. To this end, a random variable with a Gaussian 
distribution for each i-MTJ is considered. The mean and standard deviation (σ) of the variable are defined by the measurement 
data of the i-MTJs. Moreover, the variations of the CMOS circuit (the current mirror of Iin) has been included to extract the ISOT,crit 
values. 

Spin-CMOS ADC  
The principle of the SOT switching mechanism in the FL of the SOT-based MTJ is shown in Fig.1 (a). In this structure, a charge 

current (ISOT) flows through the HM along the x-direction. The SHE in the HM creates a pure spin current in z-direction, which is 
magnetized along the y-direction. This pure spin current generates an STT, which can switch the FL magnetization at a critical 
spin current density ( 𝐽ୱ,ୡ୰୧୲), which is similar for all MTJs that are nominally identical. The conversion efficiency between the 
charge current density and the spin current density is described by the spin Hall angle 𝜃. So, the 𝐼ୗ୓୘,ୡ୰୧୲ can be described by22-24  

𝐼ୗ୓୘,ୡ୰୧୲ = 𝐽ୗ୓୘,ୡ୰୧୲tୌ୑wୌ୑ =
ଶ௘

ℏ

௃౩,ౙ౨౟౪

ఏ
tୌ୑wୌ୑                                                                                 (1) 

 with the critical change current density (𝐽ୗ୓୘,ୡ୰୧୲), the electrons charge e, the electrons spin expressed by the reduced Planck’s 

constant 
ℏ

ଶ
 and the HM thickness tୌ୑. Thus, the charge current required for switching is proportional to wୌ୑, which makes tuning 

of the critical charge currents relatively easy in these devices. 
The schematic of the current-mode Flash ADC which consists of the input, Iref, comparator, and thermometer code to binary 

(T2B) encoder blocks are depicted in Fig.1 (b). Flash ADCs are categorized into two groups: 1) voltage mode and 2) current mode. 

Vdd

Vb

Iin

1:1

...

Vout1 Vout2 Vout7

1:1 1:1

T2B encoder

B0 B1 B2

C
om

pa
ra

to
r 

B
lo

ck

T
2B

 e
nc

od
er

A
D

C
 o

ut

I re
f B

lo
ck

In
pu

t B
lo

ck

...

HM

ISOT

T1

T2 T3

T1

T2 T3

½ RHM ½ RHM

RMTJ

PL

FL

PL

FL

ISens

Iin

Vout1 Vout3 Vout7

T2B encoder

B0 B1 B2

...

Vout2
...

T2 T3

T1,1 T1,2 T1,3 T1,7

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

MTJ1 MTJ2 MTJ7 MTJ1 MTJ2 MTJ3 MTJ7

ISOT

FL

HM

wHM

x
y

z
tHM

Fig. 1 (a) The concept of SOT switching (b) The block diagram of the current-mode Flash ADC. The Iref and comparator blocks can be replaced with SOT-based 
MTJ. (c) 3-bit  spin-CMOS Flash ADC (parallel design) (d) 3-bit  spin-CMOS Flash ADC (serial design).  



Current-mode Flash ADCs have some advantages over voltage-mode ADCs, such as less power consumption and the ability to 
operate with smaller supply voltages21. The input block makes several copies from Iin, then the comparator block compares these 
copies with reference currents coming from Iref block. The outputs of the comparator block are encoded by the T2B encoder and 
binary data corresponding to the input signal is generated as the ADC output. Hence, in the n-bit current-mode CMOS Flash ADC, 
2n-1 copies of Iref with different weights (i.e., Iref0, 2Iref0, …, (2n-1)Iref0) and Iin are required. The main idea of the proposed work is 
to replace the current mirror circuits needed for generating different copies of Iref as well as the comparator block by an SOT-based 
MTJ as shown in Fig.1 (b). Since Iref values are multiplications of Iref0, the size of transistors in the current mirror circuit will 
progressively increase. By replacing Iref and comparator blocks with an SOT-based MTJ, space and mismatch issues can be 
mitigated. As shown in Fig.1 (b), ISOT as an input current (Iin) flows through the HM from T2 to T3 and as mentioned before the 
SOT-based MTJ acts as a comparator; hence it compares the Iin with its ISOT,crit (behaves as the Iref block). To sense the MTJ 
resistance, a current (ISens) passes through the MTJ and a part of the HM from T1 to (T2/T3).   The 3-bit spin-CMOS Flash ADC in 
two different designs called parallel and serial designs are shown in Fig.1 (c) and (d), respectively. In both, seven SOT-based MTJs 
are utilized to create an ADC with 3 bits of resolution. By engineering the wHM, ISOT,crits can be tuned so that by increasing wHM, 
the required current for switching the SOT-based MTJ will increase25. To this end, wHM of each MTJ should be properly designed 
to ensure that ISOT,crits for SOT-based MTJ1, SOT-based MTJ2,  …, SOT-based MTJ 7 are equal with ISOT,crit, 2ISOT,crit, 3ISOT,crit, …, 
and 7ISOT,crit, respectively. In the serial design18-20, the SOT-based MTJs are put in series through HMs. As shown in Fig. 1(d), by 
using this design, the input block (shown in Fig. 1(b)) that consists of the Iin mirror branches can be removed. However, the HM 
resistance (depending on the MTJ position) degrades the MR and the reading reliability. For instance, if T2 (Fig. 1(d)) is connected 
to the ground, the sensed resistance by ISens from T1,7 to T2 according to the equivalent resistive network of the SOT-based MTJ 
depicted in Fig. 1(b) that is RMTJ7 + 1/2 RHM7 + RHM6 + …+ RHM1. Therefore, the MR for SOT-based MTJ 1 is RMTJ7(AP)-RMTJ7(P)) 
/ (RMTJ7(P) + 1/2RHM7 + RHM6 + … + RHM1) where, RMTJ(AP) and RMTJ(P) are the SOT-based MTJ resistance when SOT-based 
MTJ is in AP-state and P-state, respectively. Moreover, the different resistance seen from T1 of each MTJ leads to an increase in 
the complexity of the sensing circuit. To mitigate this issue, a parallel design, as shown in Fig. 1(c), is proposed in this paper. In 
this structure, SOT-based MTJs are detached and the HM resistance seen from T1 of each MTJ is almost equal if all MTJs are in 
the same states. However, Iin should be copied by current mirrors (the input block) and fed into each of the SOT-based MTJs. In 
both designs, the result of the comparison between Iin and ISOT,crit in each SOT-based MTJ is presented as a voltage signal (Vouti (1 
≤ i ≤ 7)). The T2B encoder block creates a 3-bit digital output (B0, B1, B2) based on Vouti. The detail of circuit design for sensing 
of SOT-based MTJ states and T2B are presented in21.  
 

 Results and discussion 
The microscopic images of the serial and parallel designs are shown in Fig. 2 (a) and (b), respectively. Fig. 2(c) shows the MR 

versus minimum resistance (the resistance seen by ISens when the MTJ is in the P-state) for the two designs. In the serial design, T2 
is connected to the ground.  MR dependency with the position of the i-MTJ is observed for the serial design in which the MR 
difference between the lowest (belongs to MTJ7) and highest (for MTJ1) is around 47%. The MR for the MTJs with the width of 
4.2 µm is the lowest as compared to the other MTJs because as mentioned before, the resistance seen from T1,7 to T2 is larger. In 
general, MR in the serial design is lower than that in the parallel design because of the large HM resistance. Moreover, the 
dependency of MR to i-MTJ position is much smaller in the parallel design because the resistance seen from T1 of each MTJ to 
the ground is RMTJ+RHM/2.   

 
Fig. 2 (a) Images from optical microscope of the serial design and (b) parallel design. (c) MR as function of the minimum resistance for serial and parallel 
designs for different wHM, inset the resistance variation. 
 



The proof of concept of the implementation of a 3-bit Flash ADC based on the spintronic device can be investigated using the 
measured data from the characterization of the parallel configuration. To this end, the experimental setup of Fig. 3 (a) is utilized 
to characterize the MTJs. All MTJs are initially set to the AP state by applying an external DC magnetic field with an amplitude 
of 19 mT along +y. Afterwards, the external magnetic field is removed and ISOT is injected into the HM through T2. Subsequently, 
ISens (a DC current) with an amplitude of 100 µA is applied by a source-meter unit to measure the resistance between T1 and T3. 
This resistance, according to the equivalent resistive network of the SOT-based MTJ (Fig. 1 b) is RMTJ  + 1/2 RHM. In this 
measurement, the samples have been reported that the amount of change in their resistance after switching (RMTJ(AP) - RMTJ(P)) 
and their MR are more than 68 Ω and 20%, respectively. Fig. 3 (b) depicts the MTJ resistance versus ISOT in absence of the external 
magnetic field for 7 SOT-based MTJs with different wHM. The positive (negative) current drives switching from P-state to AP-
state (AP-state to P-state). In this paper, P-state is considered as the initial state of the MTJ 3-bit spin-CMOS Flash ADC and the 
switching from P-state to AP-state occurs (during the conversion phase in the ADC [20]) at the critical charge current called ISOT,crit 
(P). During the reset phase in the ADC, SOT-based MTJs are switched back to their initial states at the critical charge current 
called ISOT,crit (AP), where the current direction is opposite of ISOT,crit (P). Moreover, as shown in the obtained R-I loops, the width 
of the R-I loop becomes larger by increasing the wHM, which means that, as mentioned in Eq. 1, by increasing wHM, the ISOT,crit 
(AP) and ISOT,crit (P) are rising.    

The box plots of ISOT,crit (P) for seven categories are presented in Fig. 4 (a). Each category represents SOT-MTJs with the same 
size of wHM, in which wHM of category 1, 2, …, and 7 is 0.6 µm, 1.2 µm, …, and 4.2 µm, respectively. As shown in this figure, 
increasing wHM results in an increasing trend in ISOT,crit (P). σ of ISOT,crit for MTJ1, MTJ2, …, MTJ7 is 1.6 mA, 1.7 mA, 3.45 mA, 
1.36 mA, 4.16 mA, 3.77 mA, 3.94 mA, respectively. The distribution of ISOT,crit (P) and HM resistance (RHM), which are subdivided 
by seven groups of different wHM , are depicted in Fig. 4(b). The trend of increasing ISOT,crit with RHM according to the equation of 
ISOT,crit (P) = const./ RHM (Eq.1 and RHM = const. / (tHM × wHM)) can be observed in this figure. As shown in Fig. 4(a) and (b), 
categories 1, 2 and 4 (wHMs are 0.6 µm, 1.2 µm and 2.4 µm) have the least variations while the variations of categories 3, 5, 6, and 
7 are large and the distributions of these groups overlap with each other and other categories. Such large variations lead to 
nonlinearity, missing code and low accuracy issues in the ADC design based on the MTJs. Such random distributions are attributed 
to the variations in the wHM, tHM and MTJs. In particular, tHM is thin and the absolute variation is large that results in a large variation 
of the actual HM current density. Other way around, considering the nominal HM thickness this error results in a variation of the 
spin Hall angle. The MTJ variation is mainly due to the small size of the nano-pillars with dimensions similar to the grain sizes, 
which adds a random distribution. ISOT,crit(P) versus wHM is presented in Fig. 4(c) in which the square points and the solid line are 
the measurement data and a fitting line, respectively. In this figure, each point is the average data of each category of wHM that is 
extracted from Fig. 4(a). The fitting line to the data with 0.8243 of R-squared (R2), represents a linear relation between ISOT,crit and 
wHM that is mentioned in Eq. 1. This linear dependency enables the linear ADC behavior. From the fitting line, we can determine 

  (a)                                                                          (b)                                                                                  (c) 

  
 

Fig. 4 (a) The box plots of ISOT,ctit(P) for different wHM  (0.6 µm, 1.2 µm, 1.8 µm, 2.4 µm, 3 µm, 3.6 µm, 4.2 µm). (b) The distribution of ISOT,crit(P) and RHM for 7 
categories of wHM. (c) The average of ISOT,ctit (P) for each category of wHM versus the nominal value of wHM. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Group

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5

w
HM

 ( m)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Fitting line according to Eq.1
Measurement data

 I
SOT,crit

 = (2e/ℏ)  (J
s,crit

/θ) t
HM

 w
HM

(a)                                                                                                                                                   (b) 

ISens
Source-meter 

unit

Source-meter 
unit

y
E

asy axis

ISOT

T1

T2 T3

~ 200 nm

Cap layer 

PL 
FL MgO 

~15 nm

 
 Fig. 3 (a) The schematic view of the experimental setup used for characterization of the SOT- (b) The R-I loop for different wHM.  
 



the characteristic critical current density of the device 𝐽ୗ୓୘,ୡ୰୧୲ = 0.6 × 10ଵଶ  
୅

୫మ , which describes how efficient the SOT current 

can switch the MTJs, which influences the precision of this ADC. 
The differential nonlinearity (DNL) and integral nonlinearity (INL) characteristics for the proposed ADC are shown in Fig.5 

(a). The maximum DNL and INL are 0.739 LSB (5 mA) and 0.7319 LSB, respectively. The simulation results are obtained by a 
behavioral model for MTJs in Verilog-A that is extracted from the measurement. In this model, ISOT,crit for each SOT-based MTJ 
is the mean value of each category that is extracted from Fig. 4 (c). The CMOS circuits (the current mirrors for Iin) are simulated 
using Cadence in TSMC 180nm technology. Monte-Carlo simulation is performed to evaluate the effects of the process 
variations/mismatch of the MTJs and CMOS circuits on the reference currents of ADC. The distributions of the reference currents 
shown in Fig. 5(b) are achieved by 300 simulation runs. Each plot includes the distributions of process variations and mismatch of 
the CMOS circuit of the Iin current mirror (Fig. 1(c)) and process variations of the related MTJ. For each MTJ, a behavioral model 
is considered that contains a variable with a Gaussian distribution. The values of mean and σ of the variable are extracted from 
Fig. 4 (a). ±2σ yield can be supported only if MTJ1, MTJ2, MTJ4 and MTJ7 are employed while histograms of MTJ3, MTJ5 and 
MTJ6 strongly overlap with other ISOT,crit distributions.  Therefore, according to Fig. 4(b), the maximum available accuracy of the 
proposed ADC by such fabricated MTJs is 2 bits. The σ for MTJ1, MTJ2, …, MTJ7 are 1.5 mA, 1.6 mA, 3.3 mA, 1.3 mA, 4 mA, 
3.7 mA, 3.8 mA, respectively. The values of σ are almost the same ones extracted from Fig. 4 (a) which means the process variation 
of MTJs is dominant as compared to the process variation and mismatch of the transistors. 

Conclusion 

In this paper, SOT-based MTJs are designed, fabricated, and characterized for the implementation of a 3-bit spin-CMOS Flash 
ADC. The linear relation between ISOT,crit and the width of HM was verified and the figure of merit of the SOT-based MTJ (JSOT,crit) 
is 0.6 × 10ଵଶ Am-2. Seven separated SOT-based MTJs with different width of HMs are employed. In this structure, MTJ and its 
ISOT,crit  play the role of the comparators and Iref blocks in Flash ADC, respectively. Hence, the power-hungry comparators and the 
current mirrors that generate Irefs in current-mode Flash CMOS ADCs are eliminated. The current used for sensing the MTJ 
resistance, senses the HM resistance of only one MTJ in the path leading to significant improvement in MR and reading reliability. 
The maximum INL and DNL are in the range of 0.7319 LSB and 0.739 LSB, respectively. Furthermore, Monte-Carlo simulations 
are conducted for estimation of the ADC accuracy in the presence of the process variation/mismatch of the MTJ and CMOS 
transistors. The simulation results show the accuracy of the proposed ADC limits to 2 bits, which can be enhanced by improving 
the MTJ fabrication process in future.  

Methods 
An inverted MTJ stack with a 3-terminal geometry, similar to those used in previous works22,26-27, was proposed. The MTJ 

consists in 15 W/ 1.4 CoFe40B20/ MgO/ 2.2 CoFe40B20/ 0.85 Ru/ 2.5 CoFe30/ 6 IrMn/ 5 Ru/ 140 Cu/ 30 Ru (thicknesses in nanometer) 
deposited on Si (100)/ 200nm thermal SiO2 by magnetron sputtering. The MgO thickness was targeted to have a resistance-area 
product (R×A) of 12 Ω.µm2, since that below 10 Ω.µm2 a tunnel magnetoresistance (TMR) decrease is observed28. Through 
current-in-plane transport measurements, the stack exhibited an R×A of 14.3 Ω.µm2 and 144% TMR. The tungsten in the stack 
was chosen as heavy metal due to the high spin hall angle reported in the β-phase29. However, this phase is only possible for W 
thicknesses of few nanometers (< 6 nm)30 which is rather challenging for device fabrication since it reduces the stopping point 
margin for the pillar etch. By tuning the deposition conditions or incorporating some defects, it is possible to increase the thickness 

(a)                                                                                                                          (b)                                                                               
  

 
Fig. 5 (a) DNL and INL 0f the 3-bit spin-CMOS Flash ADC. (b) The distributions of the reference currents of ADC. 



of the β-W31-33. In our samples the β-W is limited to 5 nm and we decided to compromise the spin hall angle efficiency in order to 
have a measurable device.  

The nanofabrication process is the same described by Tarequzzaman et al.26. The electron beam lithography (EBL) was used to 
pattern 200 nm diameter nanopillars and an ion beam milling system was used for etching. Through the secondary ion mass 
spectrometry incorporated into the etching system it was able to control the etch and stop within the 15 nm W layer. In order to 
ensure electrical isolation and physical stability, the nanopillars were buried into 800 nm SiO2 and planarized by ion beam milling 
with grazing incidence to expose the top of the pillar. The EBL was also used to define the HM line bottom electrode with a 6 µm 
length and width varying from 0.6 µm to 4.2 µm. Direct laser writing was used in the others lithographies in order to establish 
electrical contact with top and bottom electrodes.  

After the nanofabrication, the devices were annealed at 300 ºC for 2 h, with an applied magnetic field of 1T along the same axis 
direction of the field used during the deposition in order to pin the synthetic antiferromagnetic layers. After the annealing the free 
layer of 1.4 nm CoFe40B20 exhibits in plane magnetic anisotropy26.  

Data availability 
The data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author upon reasonable request. 

REFERENCES 
1. Zeinali, B., Moosazadeh, T., Yavari, M., & Rodriguez-Vazquez, A. Equalization-based digital background calibration technique for pipelined 

ADCs. IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems. 22, 322-333, DOI:10.1109/TVLSI.2013.2242208 (2013). 
2. Zeinali, B., & Yavari, M. A new digital background correction algorithm with non-precision calibration signals for pipelined ADCs. In 2011 18th 

IEEE International Conference on Electronics Circuits and Systems.IEEE. 418-421, DOI: 10.1109/ICECS.2011.6122302 (2011, December). 
3. Farkhani, H., Meymandi-Nejad, M., & Sachdev, M. A fully digital ADC using a new delay element with enhanced linearity. In 2008 IEEE International 

Symposium on Circuits and Systems. IEEE. 2406-2409, DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2008.4541940 (2008, May). 
4. Razavi, B. The flash adc [a circuit for all seasons]. IEEE Solid-State Circuits Magazine. 9, 9-13, DOI: 10.1109/MSSC.2017.2712998 (2017). 
5. Zhang, Y., Wang, J., Lian, C., Bai, Y., Wang, G., Zhang, Z., ... & Zhang, Y. Time-domain computing in memory using spintronics for energy-efficient 

convolutional neural network. IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, 68, 1193-1205, DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3055830 
(2021). 

6. Shen, Y. et al. Deep learning with coherent nanophotonic circuits. Nat. Photon. 11, 441–446, DOI: 10.1038/nphoton.2017.93 (2017). 
7. Zhang, S., Huang, K., & Shen, H. A robust 8-bit non-volatile computing-in-memory core for low-power parallel MAC operations. IEEE Transactions 

on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, 67, 1867-1880, DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.2971642 (2020). 
8. Jiang, Y., Lv, Y., Jamali, M., & Wang, J. P. Spin analog-to-digital convertor using magnetic tunnel junction and spin Hall effect. IEEE Electron Device 

Letters, 36, 511-513, DOI: 10.1109/LED.2015.2416689 (2015). 
9. Puebla, J., Kim, J., Kondou, K. et al. Spintronic devices for energy-efficient data storage and energy harvesting. Commun Mater, 1, 24 

https://doi.org/10.1038/s43246-020-0022-5 (2020). 
10. Moradi, F., Farkhani, H., Zeinali, B., Ghanatian, H., Pelloux-Prayer, J. M. A., Boehnert, T., ... & Madsen, J. K. Spin-orbit-torque-based devices, circuits 

and architectures. arXiv preprint arXiv:1912.01347, DOI:  
https://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.1912.01347 (2019).  

11. Zeinali, B., Karsinos, D., & Moradi, F. Progressive scaled STT-RAM for approximate computing in multimedia applications. IEEE Transactions on 
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, 65, 938-942, DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2738844 (2017). 

12. Farkhani, H., Böhnert, T., Tarequzzaman, M., Costa, J. D., Jenkins, A., Ferreira, R., ... & Moradi, F. LAO-NCS: Laser assisted spin torque nano 
oscillator-based neuromorphic computing system. Frontiers in neuroscience, 13, 1429, DOI: 10.3389/fnins.2019.01429 (2020). 

13. Farkhani, H., Tohidi, M., Peiravi, A., Madsen, J. K., & Moradi, F. STT-RAM energy reduction using self-referenced differential write termination 
technique. IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, 25, 476-487, DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2016.2588585 (2016). 

14. Zeinali, B., Madsen, J. K., Raghavan, P., & Moradi, F. A novel nondestructive bit-line discharging scheme for deep submicrometer STT-RAMs. IEEE 
Transactions on Emerging Topics in Computing, 7, 294-300, DOI: 10.1109/TETC.2016.2629090 (2016).  

15.  Zeinali, B., Esmaeili, M., Madsen, J. K., & Moradi, F. Multilevel SOT-MRAM cell with a novel sensing scheme for high-density memory applications. 
In 47th European Solid-State Device Research Conference (ESSDERC) 172-175, DOI: 10.1109/ESSDERC.2017.8066619 (2017, September). 

16. Zeinali, B., Madsen, J. K., Raghavan, P., & Moradi, F. Ultra-fast SOT-MRAM cell with STT current for deterministic switching. In 2017 IEEE 
International Conference on Computer Design (ICCD) pp. 463-468. IEEE. DOI: 10.1109/ICCD.2017.81 (2017, November).   

17. Zeinali, B., & Moradi, F. Sensing of Spintronic Memories. Sensing of Non-Volatile Memory Demystified, 1-30. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-
97347-0_1 (2019). 

18. Wu, B., Wang, Z., Li, Y., Wang, Y., Liu, D., Zhao, W., & Hu, X. S. A NAND-SPIN-Based Magnetic ADC. IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems 
II: Express Briefs, 68, 617-621, DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3013659 (2020). 

19. Qi, X., Yi, P., Liu, J., Li, C., Chen, Y., Qiu, S., ... & Fang, L. A dual-bit spin-based analog-to-digital converter with double-check estimation. IEEE 
Magnetics Letters, 12, 1-5, DOI: 10.1109/LMAG.2021.3110485 (2021). 

20. Ghanatian, H., Farkhani, H., Rezaeiyan, Y., Böhnert, T., Ferreira, R., & Moradi, F. A 3-Bit Flash Spin-Orbit Torque (SOT)-Analog-to-Digital Converter 
(ADC). IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, 69, 1691-1697, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2022.3142649 (2022). 

21. He, Z., & Fan, D. A low power current-mode flash adc with spin hall effect based multi-threshold comparator. In Proceedings of the 2016 International 
Symposium on Low Power Electronics and Design, 314-319, DOI: 10.1145/2934583.2934642 (2016, August). 

22. Tarequzzaman, M., Böhnert, T., Decker, M., Costa, J. D., Borme, J., Lacoste, B., ... & Freitas, P. Spin torque nano-oscillator driven by combined spin 
injection from tunneling and spin Hall current. Communications Physics, 2, 1-8, DOI: 10.1038/s42005-019-0119-7 (2019). 

23. Liu, L., Pai, C. F., Li, Y., Tseng, H. W., Ralph, D. C., & Buhrman, R. A. Spin-torque switching with the giant spin Hall effect of tantalum. Science, 336, 
555-558, DOI: 10.1126/science.1218197 (2012). 

24. Liu, L., Lee, O. J., Gudmundsen, T. J., Ralph, D. C., & Buhrman, R. A. Current-induced switching of perpendicularly magnetized magnetic layers using 
spin torque from the spin Hall effect. Physical review letters, 109, 096602, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.096602 (2012). 

25. Ghanatian, H., Ronchini, M., Farkhani, H., & Moradi, F. STDP implementation using multi-state spin− orbit torque synapse. Semiconductor Science 
and Technology, 37, 024004, DOI: https://doi.org/10.1088/1361-6641/ac419c (2021). 

26. Tarequzzaman, M., Böhnert, T., Jenkins, A. S., Borme, J., Paz, E., Ferreira, R., & Freitas, P. P. Influence of MgO tunnel barrier thickness on the output 
power of three-terminal spin hall nano-oscillators. IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, 54, 1-4, DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2018.2831242 (2018). 



27. Tarequzzaman, M., Jenkins, A. S., Böhnert, T., Borme, J., Martins, L., Paz, E., ... & Freitas, P. P. Broadband voltage rectifier induced by linear bias 
dependence in CoFeB/MgO magnetic tunnel junctions. Applied Physics Letters, 112, 252401, DOI: 10.1063/1.5029363 (2018) 

28. Costa, J. D., Serrano-Guisan, S., Lacoste, B., Jenkins, A. S., Böhnert, T., Tarequzzaman, M., ... & Freitas, P. P. High power and low critical current 
density spin transfer torque nano-oscillators using MgO barriers with intermediate thickness. Scientific Reports, 7, 1-9, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-017-
07762-z (2017). 

29. Pai, C. F., Liu, L., Li, Y., Tseng, H. W., Ralph, D. C., & Buhrman, R. A. Spin transfer torque devices utilizing the giant spin Hall effect of 
tungsten. Applied Physics Letters, 101, DOI: 10.1063/1.4753947 122404 (2012). 

30. Rossnagel, S. M., Noyan, I. C., & Cabral Jr, C. Phase transformation of thin sputter-deposited tungsten films at room temperature. Journal of Vacuum 
Science & Technology B: Microelectronics and Nanometer Structures Processing, Measurement, and Phenomena, 20, 2047-2051, 10.1116/1.1506905 

(2002). 
31. Coester, B., Wong, G. D. H., Xu, Z., Tang, J., Gan, W. L., & Lew, W. S. Enhanced spin Hall conductivity in tungsten-copper alloys. Journal of 

Magnetism and Magnetic Materials, 523, 167545, DOI: 10.1016/j.jmmm.2020.167545 (2021). 
32. Sethu, K. K. V., Ghosh, S., Couet, S., Swerts, J., Sorée, B., De Boeck, J., ... & Garello, K. Optimization of Tungsten β-phase window for spin-orbit-

torque magnetic random-access memory. Physical Review Applied, 16, 064009.DOI: 10.1103/physrevapplied.16.064009, (2021). 
33. Demasius, K. U., Phung, T., Zhang, W., Hughes, B. P., Yang, S. H., Kellock, A., ... & Parkin, S. S. Enhanced spin–orbit torques by oxygen incorporation 

in tungsten films. Nature communications, 7, 1-7. DOI: 10.1038/ncomms10644 (2016). 
 

Acknowledgments 

This work was supported in part by the Marie Sklodowska Curie Individual Fellowship (IF) for the SHADE project under the 
contract number of 897733 and in part by the European Union’s Horizon 2020 FETOPEN Programme under project SpinAge, 
Grant ID 899559. 

Author contributions 
HGH, HF and FM designed and performed the research, and wrote the manuscript together with TB, LB, and LB, PA, RF who 

fabricated the MTJ samples for testing and characterisation which  was done by HGH, LB, PA, TB, and RF. 

 Competing interests 

The authors declare no competing interests. 
 
 


